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RESOLUTION 

Moreno, J.: 

For resolution are the following: Motion for Reconsideration' dated 
March 15, 2021 filed by Clark Chatongna Ngaya, Edmundo Challiis 
Sidchayao and Fernando Yacam-Ma Cablog; Motion for Reconsideration: 
dated March 23, 2021 filed by Magdalena K. Lupoyon; Motion for 
Reconsideration' dated March 25, 2021 filed by Albert T. Marafo; and 
Motionfor Reconsideration dated March 19, 2021 filed by Danilo R. Lucas, 
all assailing this Court's February 26, 2021 Decision which convicted them 
of violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019, as amended, in 
Criminal Case Nos. SB-16-CRM-0323 (Lupoyon and Marafo)" and SB-16- 

Record, vol. V, pp. 249-330. 
Id. at 374-405. 
Id. at 406-23. 
Convicted Lupoyon and Marafo of violation of Section 3(e) ofR.A. No. 3019, as amended. 4 
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CRM-0324 (Lupoyon, Marafo, Sidchayao, Ngaya, Cablog and Lucas).5 The 
prosecution filed its Consolidated Opposition x x x6 to the respective 
motions for reconsideration of accused Lupoyon, Marafo, Ngaya, Sidchayao 
and Cablog on April 7, 2021, while it filed its Opposition x x x7 to the 
motion of Lucas on March 22,2021. 

I. The Motions 

Lupoyon's Motion for Reconsideration 

In her motion, Lupoyon claimed that the prosecution failed to prove 
the elements of evident bad faith and gross inexcusable negligence: the lack 
of public bidding was a necessary decision arrived by her and the members 
of the Sangguniang Bayan which "stemmed from their good and honest 
intention to fully maximize the utilization of the whole amount of donations 
made by ABS-CBN and GMA for the construction of the open gymnasium 
and pathway, instead of allotting money for the contractor's profit, which 
would result to a deduction of the money to be actually utilized for the 
aforesaid government projects." She also maintained that the element of 
undue injury to the government had not been established by the prosecution. 
Lupoyon likewise added that this Court erred in convicting her based on the 
finding that she gave any private party any unwarranted benefits, advantage 
or preference. 

Finally, Lupoyon argued that the filing of the criminal Informations 
and the filing of the affidavit-complaints by the private complainant, were 
premature since there were still audit activities going on regarding the 
donated amounts at the time of their filing. 

Marafo's Motion for Reconsideration 

In his motion, Marafo denied that his actions were tainted with 
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or inexcusable negligence, as he merely 
acted with existing Sangguniang Bayan Resolutions and directives of his 
superiors in relation to the disbursements made. Marafo added that he did 
not conspire with the other accused; and that undue injury to the 
government, as charged in the Information, had not been proven. According 
to him, the prosecution failed to present evidence to prove that he gave any 
private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference. 

Found Lupoyon, Marafo, Sidchayao, Ngaya, Cab log and Lucas guilty beyond reasonable doubt of 
violation of Section 3(e) ofR.A. No. 3019, as amended. 
6 Record, vol. V, pp. 424-453. 

Id. at 363-373. 
Id. at 378. 
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The Motion for Reconsideration of Ngaya, Sidchayao and Cahlog 

In their motion, accused Ngaya, Sidchayao and Cablog essentially 
argued that the prosecution failed to prove the elements of the offense 
charged. They maintained that undue injury had not been proven during the 
course of the trial; and that they all acted in good faith. 

Ngaya, Sidchayao and Cablog likewise claimed that they did not 
conspire with each other to commit the crime charged. They also claimed 
that their constitutional right to be informed of the nature and cause of the 
accusation against them had been violated. Ngaya, Sidchayao and Cablog 
also argued that they should be acquitted based on the equipoise rule. 

The Motion for Reconsideration of Lucas 

In his motion, Lucas claimed that there was insufficient evidence to 
establish conspiracy between him and the other accused. He added that 
there was no proof that he acted with evident bad faith, manifest partiality 
and gross inexcusable negligence in the discharge of his functions. Lucas 
also argued that the prosecution failed to prove the element of undue injury 
to the government with moral certainty. Finally, he alleged that his 
Constitutional presumption of innocence had not ben overturned. 

II. The Oppositions 

The Consolidated Opposition to the motions of Lupoyon, Marafo, Ngaya, 
Sidchayao and Cahlog 

In its Opposition, the prosecution maintained that Lupoyon and 
Marafo acted with evident bad faith and gross inexcusable negligence in 
causing the repair or renovation of the pathway leading to Mt. Amurao 
without public bidding in SB-16-CRM-0323; and that Lupoyon, Marafo, 
Ngaya, Sidchayao and Cablog all acted with evident bad faith and gross 
inexcusable negligence in causing the construction of the Barlig Open Gym 
without a public bidding in SB-16-CRM-0324. 

The prosecution argued that the funds donated by GMA and ABS 
CBN to the Municipality of Barlig should have been accounted for as local 
funds; and should have been deposited in the trust fund account of the 
municipality. As regards the GMA donation, the prosecution reiterated that 
the same had been deposited in a private PNB account, and not to the local 
trust fund account. It added that the amount donated had been disbursed 
without any corresponding vouchers. 

The prosecution also pointed out that despite the lack of public 
bidding, Lupoyon approved the payment of laborers and the corresponding 
time book and payroll for wages; while Marafo proceeded to pay these U 
wages. Eventually, the amount disbursed were disallowed in audit because L r » U 

? A l\wJ~.· 
/ { I /~, 
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of the continued failure to submit the program of work, accomplishment 
report and inspection report on the work done as required in the Notice of 
Suspension. 

As regards the amount donated by ABS-CBN, the prosecution noted 
that the official receipt issued by Marafo for ABS-CBN for this donation had 
been cancelled, and then replaced by an acknowledgement receipt in order to 
do away with the requirements of laws, rules and regulations regarding the 
receipt and disbursement of public funds. It highlighted that similar to the 
GMA donation, the amount donated by ABS-CBN had been deposited in a 
private PNB account; and not recorded in the trust fund books of accounts of 
Barlig. The prosecution added that the disbursement of the amount of 
~2.5million (out of the ~3 million donation) was not covered by duly 
accomplished disbursement vouchers. 

The prosecution pointed out that the construction of the Barlig Open 
Gym in the amount of ~2.5million did not undergo public bidding, and was 
marred by the following irregularities: 

x x x x (1) the estimates in the purchase of materials for the 
construction of the Barlig Open Gym were not based on the program of 
work; (2) the labor cost paid to a certain Mr. Backian in the amount of 
Php370,OOO.OO was supported only by acknowledgment receipts; (3) some 
Sanggunian Bayan Members took part in the procurement activities for the 
construction of the Barlig Open Gym, which goes beyond their legislative 
functions; (4) the accused instead took it upon themselves to buy the 
materials and pay the labor even without a program of work, plan and 
costs estimates; (5) the Purchase Request should have been signed by the 
end-user or the Acting Property Officer; (6) the Acceptance and Inspection 
Reports should have been signed by the Municipal Engineer, Municipal 
Accountant, and end user; (7) the suppliers received cash payments from 
accused Ngaya and Cablog, who were SB members, and not from the 
Municipal Treasurer, who is authorized to disburse funds; (8) accused 
Lucas, as Municipal Engineer, did not prepare the Statement of Work 
Accomplished, Plans and Change Orders." 

The prosecution added that Lupoyon, together with the Sangguninang 
Bayan members and other officials of the municipality, took it upon 
themselves to conveniently do away with the requirement of public bidding 
without showing sufficient justification. In addition, they did not comply 
with any condition required to be able to resort to any of the alternative 
methods of procurement. The prosecution also stressed that the requirements 
for 'procurement by administration' had not been complied with. 

The prosecution also countered that contrary to the claim of the 
accused, labor costs had been disbursed for the construction of the gym in/~ 

9 Id. at 429-430. 
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the amounts ofP370,000.00, F22, 275.00 and P116, 264.01, respectively. It 
added that the lack of public bidding paved the way for the illegal 
disbursement of the funds donated by GMA and ABS-CBN. The 
prosecution maintained that the accused had been remiss in their duties as 
public officials and blatantly disregarded government accounting and 
auditing rules and regulations, as well as procurement laws. It additionally 
pointed out that there was nothing on record to show that Marafo objected in 
writing to the directives of his superiors to relieve himself of liability under 
Section 342 of the Local Government Code. 

The prosecution likewise argued that undue injury had been caused to 
the government. It explained that the amount of P50,000.00 relative to the 
repair/renovation of the Mt. Amuyao pathway; and the amounts of 
PIO,889.66, P17, 600.00; P22, 275.00 and P116, 264.01 in connection with 
the construction of the gym, were disallowed in audit. The prosecution 
noted that the lack of public bidding led to unaccounted disbursements such 
as the F370,000.OO labor costs awarded to a certain Backian which was 
unsupported by any statement of work accomplished; as well as the 
F71,OOO.OO acknowledgment receipt to Ngaya (not supported by a list of 
hauled materials), and F69, 800.00 worth of Angle Bar (which was not yet 
delivered). 

The prosecution likewise argued that depositing the ABS-CBN 
donation in a private account instead of the municipality's trust fund account 
and not recording the said donation in the trust fund books of accounts 
clearly "evinced the deliberate attempt not to account for these funds as local 
funds and, therefore, not to subject these funds to government accounting 
and auditing rules and regulations and government procurement laws, rules 
and regulations.v'" The prosecution further discussed that the disbursements 
covering the payments for the construction of the Barlig Open Gym were not 
covered duly accomplished disbursement vouchers and the construction of 
the gym in the amount of P2.5 million did not undergo public bidding. The 
prosecution emphasized that there is no greater proof of undue injury to the 
government when public funds are used for an unjustified expense. 

The prosecution additionally countered that the existence of 
conspiracy had been proven beyond reasonable doubt. It claimed that the 
individual actions of the accused, when viewed and taken together as a 
whole, indicated a unity of criminal design and purpose to illegally disburse 
the subject funds for the construction of the Barlig Open Gym without 
public bidding. It likewise maintained that gross inexcusable negligence is 
not inconsistent with conspiracy. 

The prosecution also refuted Lupoyon's claim that the Informations 
had been prematurely filed, and pointed out that the COA audit findings 

10 ld. at 369. 
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were irrelevant to the investigation of the Office of the Ombudsman in its 
determination of probable cause. 

Finally, the prosecution maintained that the conviction of the accused 
must stand since they (accused) failed to present any compelling reason to 
warrant the reconsideration sought. It pointed out in this regard that the 
assailed Decision was "supported by overwhelming evidence and is in 
accordance with the facts of the case and applicable laws.,,!1 

Opposition to Lucas' motion 

In its Opposition, the prosecution countered that Lucas acted with 
inexcusable negligence, or that negligence characterized by want of even 
slight care in disregarding his duties as Municipal Engineer,. Accordingly, 
Lucas' actions, when viewed and taken together with the individual acts of 
his co-accused, indicate a unity of criminal design and purpose to illegally 
disburse the subject funds for the construction of the Barlig Open Gym 
without public bidding. It also maintained that gross inexcusable negligence 
was not inconsistent with conspiracy. 

OUR RULING: 

After due consideration, We DENY the motions for reconsideration 
filed by accused Lupoyon, Marafo, Ngaya, Sidchayao, Cablog and Lucas. 

I. Conviction of Lupoyon and Marafo for violation of Section 3( e) 
ofR.A. No. 3019 in SB-16-CRM-0323 

The three elements of Section 3(e) ofR.A. No. 3019 are: (1) that the 
accused is a public officer discharging administrative, judicial, or official 
functions, or a private individual acting in conspiracy with such public 
officer; (2) that he acted with: (a) manifest partiality, (b) evident bad faith, or 
(c) gross inexcusable negligence; and (3) that his action caused any undue 
injury to any party, including the government, or gave any private party 
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in the discharge of his 
functions. 

As regards the first element, it is undisputed that at the time the crime 
was committed, both Lupoyon and Marafo were public officers acting in 
their official capacity as Municipal Mayor and Municipal Treasurer of the 
Municipality of Barlig, respectively. 

With regard to the second element, it is settled that there are three 
ways to commit the crime charged; either by dolo, as when the accuse~i 

11 Id. at 451. 
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acted through manifest partiality, or with evident bad faith; or by culpa, as 
when the accused committed gross inexcusable negligence. 

"Partiality" is synonymous with "bias" which "excites a disposition to 
see and report matters as they are wished for rather than as they are." "Bad 
faith does not simply connote bad judgment or negligence; it imputes a 
dishonest purpose or some moral obliquity and conscious doing of a wrong; 
a breach of sworn duty through some motive or intent or ill will; it partakes 
of the nature of fraud." "Gross negligence has been so defined as negligence 
characterized by the want of even slight care, acting or omitting to act in a 
situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but wilfully and 
intentionally with a conscious indifference to consequences in so far as other 
persons may be affected. It is the omission of that care which even 
inattentive and thoughtless men never fail to take on their own property. 12 

These three modes are distinct and different from each other, and 
proof of the existence of any of these modes in connection with the 
prohibited acts under Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 would suffice to 
warrant conviction. Notably, the Information alleged that both accused 
acted with evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. 

That there had been no public bidding conducted on the project 
relating to the repair/improvement of the pathway going to Mt. Amuyao was 
not anymore disputed. We are aware, on one hand, that the lack of public 
bidding alone does not automatically equate to a manifest and gross 
disadvantage to the government. On the other hand, the absence of a public 
bidding may also mean that the government was not able to secure the 
lowest bargain in its favor and may open the door to graft and corruption. 

We emphasize in the present case that from the onset, there was 
evident intent to do away with the recording of the donated amount in the 
municipality's books of accounts, or to subject this fund to government 
accounting and auditing rules and regulations. 

To recall, Mayor Lupoyon did not deny that the Original Receipt used 
by the Municipal Treasurer in receiving the amounts donated by GMA 
Network, Inc. had been cancelled and instead replaced by an 
acknowledgement receipt. She was also aware that the fund donated by 
GMA Network, Inc. should have been deposited in the municipality's trust 
fund account recorded in the trust fund book of account. Lupoyon likewise 
took it upon herself to appoint the workers for the clearing, cleaning and 
improvement of the pathway to the summit of Mt. Amuyao, and unilaterally 
determined how much wage a worker was to be paid per day. We 
additionally point out that Lupoyon and Marafo approved the Time Book and 
Payroll prepared by the foreman/timekeeper and superintendent showing the 

12 See Ibanez v, Office of the Ombudsman, G.R. No. 210597, September 28, 2020. ~ 
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payment alleged to have been received by the appointed laborers for the 
pathway project, with additional miscellaneous expenses for gasoline, fare, 
expenses for lost material and food, but none of these disbursements were 
covered by any voucher. In fact, the expenses were supported only by a 
handwritten and unsigned subsidiary ledger. 

In like manner, Marafo, failed to discharge this duty as Barlig's 
Municipal Treasurer when he allowed the amount of P50,000.00 from the 
GMA donation to be disbursed. As explained in the assailed Decision, 
Marafo admitted in his September 17, 2010 Affidavit that certain municipal 
officials took the amount ofP50,000.00 for the payment of laborers; and that 
he himself witnessed the payment and the issuance of the Community Tax 
Certificates to the said laborers. Marafo also paid the wages of the laborers 
for the pathway project, evidenced by the Statement of Bank Reconciliation 
dated August 31, 2009, the amount of P55,063.50 was indicated as 
'disbursement without disbursement vouchers', and indicated Marafo as the 
disbursing officer. 

Verily, Lupoyon and Marafo had the duty to safely keep the subject 
donation and disburse it in accordance with the standard procedure because 
the subject funds belonged to the municipality. Accordingly, the doing away 
of the public bidding; and the deposit of the donated amount to a private 
PNB account, accompanied by the release of the said fund without any 
vouchers, showed evident bad faith as it imputes a dishonest purpose or ill 
will; as well as gross inexcusable negligence as it shows wilfull action to 
omission to follow the requirements of the Local Government Code on the 
said fund. 

Lupoyon, as the local chief executive, was not only expected to know 
the proper procedure in the procurement of supplies, she is also duty bound 
to follow the same and her failure to discharge this duty constitutes evident 
bad faith and gross and inexcusable negligence. Similarly, Marafo's failure 
to discharge of his duty to take custody and exercise proper management of 
the funds of the local government unit concerned, evinces evident bad faith 
and gross inexcusable negligence. 

Corollarily, Section 342, Chapter IV, Title V, Book II of the 
LGC states that the superior officer directing, or the department head 
participating in the illegal or improper use or application or deposit of 
government funds or property, shall be jointly and severally liable with the 
local treasurer, accountant, budget officer, or other accountable officer for 
the sum or property so illegally or improperly used, applied or deposited, 
thus: 

Section 342. Liability for Acts Done Upon Direction of Superior Officer, 
or Upon Participation of Other Department Heads or Officers of Equivalent 
Rank. Unless he registers his objection in writing, the local treasurer, accountant, 
budget officer, or other accountable officer shall not be relieved of liability f~~~ 

A //~v.fll 
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illegal or improper use or application or deposit of government funds or property 
by reason of his having acted upon the direction of a superior officer, elective or 
appointive, or upon participation of other department heads or officers of 
equivalent rank. The superior officer directing, or the department head 
participating in such illegal or improper use or application or deposit of 
government funds or property, shall be jointly and severally liable with the local 
treasurer, accountant, budget officer, or other accountable officer for the sum or 
property so illegally or improperly used, applied or deposited. 

Concerning the third element, it is settled that there are two ways by 
which a public official violates Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 in the 
performance of his functions, namely: by causing undue injury to any party, 
including the Government; or by giving any private party any unwarranted 
benefit, advantage or preference. The accused may be charged under either 
mode or both. The disjunctive term 'or' connotes that either act qualifies as a 
violation of Section 3(e) ofR.A. No. 3019. In other words, the presence of 
one would suffice for conviction. 

Injury as "any wrong or damage done to another, either in his person, 
or in his rights, reputation or property; the invasion of any legally protected 
interests of another." It must be more than necessary or are excessive, 
improper or illegal. It is required that the undue injury caused by the 
positive or passive acts of the accused be quantifiable and demonstrable and 
proven to the point of moral certainty.l'' Proof of the extent or quantum of 
damage is not essential. It is sufficient that the injury suffered or benefits 
received can be perceived to be substantial enough and not merely 

1 · ibl 14 neg 19l e. 

In the present case, we maintain that the lack of public bidding and 
consequent disbursement of the fund donated by GMA Network Inc. had 
deprived the municipality of the opportunity to obtain the lowest calculated 
responsive bid or the most advantageous and beneficial to the government. 
There was also no evidence shown that the municipality would have saved 
any money by doing away with public bidding: no evidence had been shown 
to establish the so-called savings on the contractor's profit; and the 
disbursement were not covered by vouchers. Notably, 82 workers were 
'appointed' by Lupoyon to do the pathway project; she also determined how 
much a worker would be paid. 

As previously discussed, the amount of P50,000.00 out of the GMA 
Network, Inc. 's donation for the pathway project had been the subject of a 
Notice of Suspension (No. 2011-004-910) dated August 31,2011. This 
Notice of Suspension later on 'matured to' a Notice on Disallowance, 
considering that "the available documents relative to the x x x NS shows that 

13 

14 
See Cabrera v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 162314-17, October 25,2004. 
Id., citing Fonacier v. Sandiganbayan, 238 SeRA 655 (1994). 
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the transaction is not in order x x x."J5 Per notice of Disallowance No. 17- 
001-300 (09), the "amount of P50,000.00 was disallowed because the 
Program of Work, Accomplishment Report and Inspection Report on work 
done x x x were not submitted.'?" 

Indeed, public office is a public trust. Public officers must perform 
their duties with utmost responsibility, integrity, loyalty, and efficiency. To 
countenance the brazen disregard of laws, rules and regulations by the 
accused - under the subterfuge of good faith and good intentions - would set 
a dangerous precedent to public officers. 

II. Conviction of Lupoyon, Marafo, Sidchayao, Ngaya, Fernando 
Cablog and Lucas in SB-16-CRM-0324 

To reiterate, the elements of violation of Section 3 (e) ofRA 3019 are 
as follows: (1) that the accused must be a public officer discharging 
administrative, judicial, or official functions (or a private individual acting in 
conspiracy with such public officers); (2) that he acted with 
manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or inexcusable negligence; and (3) that 
his action caused any undue injury to any party, including the government, 
or gave any private party unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in 
the discharge of his functions. 

The first element is not disputed, being the subject of stipulation 
during pre-trial. As to the second element, it must be noted that there are 
three (3) means of committing the crime charged - i.e., through 
manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence - and 
proof of any of these in connection with the prohibited acts mentioned in 
Section 3 (e) ofRA 3019 is enough to convict. The Information here alleged 
that the accused acted with evident bad faith or gross inexcusable 
negligence. 

We point out that similar to the GMA Network's donation, there was 
obvious intent to do away with the recording of the ABS-CBN's donated 
amount in the municipality's books of accounts, or to subject this fund to 
government accounting and auditing rules and regulations. The cancellation 
of the official receipt; the non-recording in the books of accounts; the 
deposit of the donated amount in a private account instead of the 
municipality's trust fund account; the non-recording of the donation in the 
trust fund books of accounts; and the cancellation of report of collections 
and deposits, indubitably showed conscious resolve to evade or circumvent 
government accounting rules and regulations. 

15 

16 
See Notice of Settlement of Suspension/Disallowance/Charge (NSSDC). 
See Notice of Disallowance No. 17-001-300 (09); Annex ", JJJ -2'". ~ 
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To be sure, the absence of public bidding on the construction of the 
Barlig Open Gym is not denied by the accused. It bears reiterating that 
public bidding as a method of government procurement is governed by the 
principles of transparency, competitiveness, simplicity and accountability. 
By its very nature and characteristic, a competitive public bidding aims to 
protect the public interest by giving the public the best possible advantages 
through open competition. Another self-evident purpose of public bidding is 
to avoid or preclude suspicion of favoritism and anomalies in the execution 
of public contracts." Since public bidding is the general rule, it was 
incumbent upon the accused to justify why they dispensed with this process. 

Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 36, s. 2009, which authorized 
Marafo and Mayor Lupoyon to: (a) transfer the amount ofP3 million to the 
Philippine National Bank- Bontoc Branch; and (b) withdraw the amount 
needed during the implementation of the open gym project was signed by, 
among others, accused SB Member Cablog, and attested by Vice-Mayor 
Sidchayao. The accused themselves testified that the said Resolution had 
been passed at the instance or upon the request of Marafo and/or Lupoyon. 
In fact, Lupoyon stated that that the accounting and auditing expenses will 
be done by the Municipal Officials to the residents of Barlig; and that the 
disbursement of expenses for the open gym will not follow the government 
procedures. The disbursements of the amount P2.5 million donation 
covering the payments for the construction of the open gym had been 
personally done by Marafo, and the absence of disbursement vouchers for 
these transactions were not denied by Lupoyon. 

We additionally note that Lupoyon admitted that there were no 
Program of Work and Detailed Cost of Estimates at the time the materials 
for the construction of the gym were purchased. While the POW had been 
belatedly submitted, State Auditor Daoas found that it was just a one-page 
summary of all the items or works to be done, and lacked the cost estimates 
of each program of work. We do not subscribe to Lucas' defense that the 
POW was prepared by another person, and that he merely checked and 
verified it before submitting it to Lupoyon. We emphasize that he 
verification process included the authority to disapprove the POW if it had 
been found to be incomplete. 

Lucas, per his testimony, was aware that he had the duty to 
administer, coordinate, supervise and control the construction of public 
works of the Barlig as the municipal engineer. Corollarily, he is also tasked 
to advise the governor or the mayor, as the case may be, on infrastructure, 
public works, and other engineering matters. The absence of a public 
bidding was not a sufficient justification for him to refrain from issuing any 
statement of work accomplished. ;.,. ~ 

17 See Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority, et al. V Commission on Audit, G.R. No.230566, January 
22,2019. ," 



Resolution (MR) 
SB-16-CRM-0323-0324 
People v. Lupoyon, et 01. 
x-----------------x 

With regard to the third element, we reiterate that there are two ways 
by which a public official violates Section 3 (e) of [RA] 3019 in the 
performance of his functions, namely: (1) by causing undue injury to any 
party, including the Government; or (2) by giving any private party any 
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference. The accused may be charged 
under either mode or both. The disjunctive term 'or' connotes that either act 
qualifies as a violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019. Simply put, the 
presence of one would suffice for conviction. Significantly, proof of the 
extent or quantum of damage is not essential, it being sufficient that the 
injury suffered or benefits received can be perceived to be substantial 
enough and not merely negligible. 

As earlier stated, the project for construction of the Barlig Open Gym 
did not undergo a public bidding. Not surprisingly, the project had been 
marred by the following irregularities: the estimates in the purchase of 
materials for the construction of the Barlig Open Gym were not based on a 
program of work; the I!370,000.00 labor cost paid to Lorenzo Backian was 
supported only by acknowledgment receipts; some Sanggunian members 
took part in the procurement activities; the accused took it upon themselves 
to procure the materials and pay the labor notwithstanding the absence of a 
program of work, and plan and cost estimates; the suppliers received cash 
payment from SB Members Ngaya and Cablog, instead of from the 
Municipal Treasurer; and the lack of Statement of Work Accomplished, 
Plans and Change Orders from Municipal Engineer Lucas. 

We reiterate that the lack of public bidding and consequent 
disbursement of the fund donated by AB S-CBN had deprived the 
Municipality of Barlig of the opportunity to obtain the lowest calculated 
responsive bid or the most advantageous and beneficial to the government. 
Aside from the questionable and unaccounted disbursements (such as the 
I!370,000.00 labor cost awarded to Backian, which was not even supported 
by any statement of work accomplished), there was also nothing to support 
Lupoyon's claim that the labor cost paid by the municipality to Backian was 
less than 20% of the total project cost which is very low and more 
economical compared to the programming of labor cost for building 
construction. 

The Notice of Suspension (No. 2010-003-101) dated September 1, 
2010 also enumerated the other questionable transactions regarding the 
amount donated by ABS-CBN vis-a-vis the construction of the open 
gymnasium, as follows: the I!71,100.00 acknowledgment receipt issued to 
Warren Ngaya was not supported by a list of construction materials hauled; 
the Angle Bar worth I!69, 800.00 were no yet delivered, contrary to what 
had been stated in the Acceptance and Inspection Report of July 10, 2009; 
the payment of transformer rental to MOPRECO was not receipted; and the 
change of the five (5) boxes of welding rod to another item was not reflected 
in the Acceptance and Inspection Report. There was also a finding that the 
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'gutter installed was not in accordance with specification.' The Notices of 
Disallowance issued by Auditor Awilan also noted that labor payrolls for 
construction works on the Barlig Open Gym were paid even after the date of 
final inspection and acceptance on December 23, 2009. Lupoyon also 
admitted in her letter dated April 28, 2010 to Supervising Auditor Dumasan 
that the materials were already being purchased even before the completion 
of the program of work. 

We find unpersuasive the claim of the accused that conspiracy had not 
been established. It is settled that conspiracy can be inferred from and 
established by the acts of the accused themselves when said acts point to a 
joint purpose and design, concerted action and community of interests. 
Conspiracy need not be shown by direct proof of an agreement of the parties 
to commit the crime, as it can be inferred from the acts of the accused which 
clearly manifest a concurrence of wills, a common intent or design to 
commit a crime. An accepted badge of conspiracy is when the accused by 
their acts aimed at the same object, one performing one part of and another 
performing another so as to complete it with a view to the attainment of the 
same object, and their acts although apparently independent were, in fact, 
concerted and cooperative, indicating closeness of personal association, 
concerted action and concurrence of sentiments." 

The accused in the present case all performed specific acts with such 
closeness and coordination as to indicate a common purpose or design to 
commit the felony. 

After Marafo received the ~3 million check from ABS-CBN, he 
cancelled the original receipt, and did not anymore record this amount in the 
trust fund books of accounts. Mayor Lupoyon and Marafo requested the 
Sanggunian Bayan to issue a Resolution authorizing Marafo and Mayor 
Lupoyon to: (1) transfer the amount ofP3 million from the Land Bank of the 
Philippines Account No. 1042-1000-28 to the Philippine National Bank 
Bontoc Branch under Account No. 0018446-TA01 for the construction of 
the open gym; and (2) to withdraw the amount needed during the 
implementation of the said project. SB Member Cablog and Vice-Mayor 
Sidchayao signed this Resolution. 

It is indubitable that Mayor Lupoyon signed as the requesting officer 
and approving officer in all the purchase requests; while Sidchayao and 
Ngaya acted as members of the Inspection and Acceptance Committee even 
if they were not members of the said committee. 

Sidchayao likewise admitted having witnessed the construction 
materials being unloaded from the delivery truck, and then signing the 
acknowledgment receipt even if he was not a member of the Inspection and 

18 See Typoco, Jr. v. People, G.R. No. 221857, August 16,2017. 
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Acceptance Committee. In like manner, Ngaya also testified that he signed 
the Inspection and Acceptance Report even if he, like Sidchayao, was not a 
member of the Inspection and Acceptance Committee. 

Ngaya and Cab log handed payments to some suppliers, even if they 
were not authorized disbursing officers. In his cross-examination, Ngaya 
did not deny that he personally paid the suppliers for the materials used in 
the gym construction. We stress that it is the Municipal Treasurer, and not 
SB members, who is the authorized official to disburse funds. 

In addition, one of the persons who had been hired by the 
Municipality of Barlig to haul materials for the gym construction was 
Warren Ngaya, the brother of herein accused Clark Ngaya. Accused Ngaya 
issued a certification to the effect that he will be responsible for any 
disallowance that may be issued for payments made to his brother for 
hauling of materials. 

The prosecution aptly highlighted the unity in design and purpose as 
follows: 

x x x Lupoyon, as Municipal Mayor, authorized all of the 
transactions in the project implementation. Further, she unduly 
participated in the procurement activities when she signed as 
the requesting officer and approving officer in all the purchase 
requests and at one time paid the labor directly to the 
contractor; and acted as a member of the inspection and 
acceptance committee. 

Accused Sidchayao, as Municipal Vice Mayor, unduly 
participated in the procurement activities when he acted as a 
member of the inspection and acceptance committee and as a 
witness in the payment of construction materials, hauling and 
payment of labor to the contractor. 

Accused Marafo, as Municipal Treasurer, made the 
withdrawal from the PNB account for the payment of the 
transactions. 

Accused Cablog, as SB Member, participated in some of 
the procurement of construction materials. Further, he unduly 
participated in the procurement activities when he acted as a 
member of the inspection and acceptance committee and as a 
witness in the payment of construction materials, hauling and 
payment of labor to the contractor. 

Accused Ngaya, as SB Member, issued a certification to 
the effect that he will be responsible for any disallowance that... /J 
may be issued for payments made to his brother, Waren Ngaya, ;6 ( / i 

A / '~~~ I 
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for hauling of materials. Further, he unduly participated in the 
procurement activities when he acted as a member of the 
inspection and acceptance committee and as a witness in the 
payment of the construction materials, hauling and payment of 
labor to the contractor. 

Moreover, the amount of 1l10,889.66 relative to the 
construction of the Barlig Open Gym was disallowed in audit 
for the following reasons: (1) electric bill was paid by the 
Barlig Central School; (2) non-submission of official receipt for 
transformer rental; (3) non-payment of municipal fees and 
taxes, both local and national, for the hauling of construction 
materials. Accused Lupoyon was found liable for the said 
transactions for having approved the same. Accused Marafo, 
on the other hand, was found liable for having withdrawn the 
payment therefor. 

The amount of 1117,600.00 relative to the construction of 
the Barlig Open Gym was also disallowed in audit because the 
gutters installed were different from those indicated in the 
purchase order and from those actually inspected and accepted 
by the Municipality. Accused Lupoyon, Sidchayao, Ngaya and 
Cablog were found liable for this transaction x x x. Marafo 
was found liable for being the Disbursing Officer and under 
whose account the amount of/12.5 million x x x was deposited. 

The amount disallowed was only partially settled in the 
amount of /12,933.33. 

Initially, the amount of /122,275.00 and subsequently, the 
amount of P116, 264.01 for labor costs relative to the 
construction of the Barlig Open Gym were further disallowed in 
audit because the labor services were rendered and paid only 
after the project was already inspected and accepted to be 
100% complete and, therefore, irregular. Accused Lupoyon was 
found liable for having approved such payments and being a 
signatory in the Memorandum of Agreement with the alleged 
labor contractor. Accused Marafo was again found liable for 
having disbursed such payments. 19 

Engineer Lucas, for his part, approved the Program of Works. Per 
Auditor Daoas, the Program of Work was just a one-page summary of all the 
items or works to be done, and that it lacked "the cost estimates of each 
program of items ofwork.,,2o Lucas admitted that he did not anymore bother/6 

19 

20 
Record, vol. V, pp. 430-432. 
See TSN, April IO, 2018, p. 36. 
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to supervise or intervene in the construction project because it did not go 
through a public bidding. 

In addition, while Lucas claimed that the Program of Work was made 
before the donation was given, Mayor Lupoyon stated in her April 28, 2010 
letter to Supervising Auditor Dumasan (thru State Auditor Falag-ey) that 
"[ w ]ith regard to the plan and program of work that should have been 
prepared before spending such amount, the Municipal Officials did not 
require the program of work and detailed cost estimates.t''" 

Lucas did not dispute that there was no SWA and plans and change 
orders prepared regarding the project. Notably, the Inspection Report for 
Infrastructure Projects signed by Technical Audit Specialist Joseph 
Padcayan noted that 'plans' had not been submitted for the project, while the 
Inspection Report x x x dated May 15, 2013 noted that 'plans' were 
submitted. In any event, that the project did not go through a public bidding 
was not a sufficient justification for Lucas not to make an accomplishment 
report on the status of the construction project. It bears noting that Lucas 
was even present when Padcayan conducted an inspection of the Barlig 
Open Gym Project.22 His duties as municipal engineer did not end after the 
verification and approval of the Program of Work. Clearly, Lucas was 
negligent in his duties as municipal engineer he did not anymore bother to 
supervise or intervene in the construction project. 

In sum, the separate acts or omissions of all the accused in the present 
case it can be concluded that their acts, taken collectively, satisfactorily 
prove the existence of conspiracy among them, and that each of the accused 
contributed to attain the end goal. As the Supreme Court held in Guy v. 

I 23 Peop e, 

21 

Jurisprudence teaches us that "proof of the agreement need not rest 
on direct evidence, as the agreement itself may be inferred from the 
conduct of the parties disclosing a common understanding among them 
with respect to the commission of the offense. It is not necessary to show 
that two or more persons met together and entered into an explicit 
agreement setting out the details of an unlawful scheme or the details by 
which an illegal objective is to be carried out." Therefore, if it is proved 
that two or more persons aimed their acts towards the accomplishment of 
the same unlawful object, each doing a part so that their acts, though 
apparently independent, were in fact connected and cooperative, indicating 
a closeness of personal association and a concurrence of sentiment, then a 
conspiracy may be inferred though no actual meeting among them to 
concert means is proved. Conspiracy was thus properly appreciated by the 
Sandiganbayan because even though there was no direct proof that 
petitioners agreed to cause injury to the government and give unwarranted 
benefits to Amago Construction, their individual acts when taken together G 

~v 

See Exhibit "E". 
Engr. Lucas was also present when TAS Johnny Nanglegan made an inspection in 201'3. 
G.R. No. 166794-96, March 20, 2009. / 
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as a whole showed that they were acting in concert and cooperating to 
achieve the same unlawful objective. x x x x 

We find unmeritorious the claim of the accused that a finding of 
negligence negates conspiracy. In Jaca v. People." the Supreme Court 
ruled that: 

x x x In Sistoza, the Court already intimated on the possibility of 
committing a violation of Section 3(e) ofRA No. 3019 through gross and 
inexcusable negligence, and of incurring collective criminal responsibility 
through a conspiracy. 

x x x As we have consistently held, evidence of guilt must 
be premised upon a more knowing, personal and deliberate 
participation of each individual who is charged with others as part 
of a conspiracy. 

Furthermore, even if the conspiracy were one of silence and 
inaction arising from gross inexcusable negligence, it is 
nonetheless essential to prove that the breach of duty borders on 
malice and is characterized by flagrant, palpable and willful 
indifference to consequences insofar as other persons may be 
affected. 

A final note. The rules on public bidding and on public funds 
disbursement are imbued with public interest. Laws regarding these matters 
were formulated to ensure minimization of expenditures of the public fund. 
Accused public officials have the bounden duty to work for, and protect the 
interest of the government. Thus, greater degree of responsibility is imposed 
upon them to ensure that the laws are faithfully complied with. Any act 
which tends to violate the law or provides excuse to circumvent the law shall 
not be countenanced. Indeed, it is the policy of the Philippine Government, 
in line with the principle that a public office is a public trust, to repress 
certain acts of public officers and private persons alike which constitute graft 
or corrupt practices or which may lead thereto." 

WHEREFORE, in light of all the foregoing, the Court DENIES the 
motions for reconsideration filed by accused Lupoyon, Marafo, Ngaya, 
Sidchayao, Cablog and Lucas for lack of merit. 

SO ORDERED. 

Quezon City, Metro Manila. iG' 
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G.R. No. 166967, January 28,2013 (citations omitted). 
See Cabrera v. People, G.R. Nos. 191611-14, July 29,2019. 
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